
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1975 Ch. 2

CHAPTER 2— S.F.No.55

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to employment; authorizing employment of certain persons by
the state and other governmental units; authorizing the state to insure its liability
under workmen's compensation for certain persons employed by it; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1974, Sections 15.61; and 176.541, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 15.61, is amended to
read:

15.61 FEDERAL EMPLOYMENT ACTS; UNEMPLOYED AND
UNDEREMPLOYED; EMPLOYMENT BY STATE AND OTHER GOV-
ERNMENTAL UNITS. Subdivision 1. The state of Minnesota, its de-
partments, agencies and instrumentalities, and any county, city, town,
school district or other body corporate and politic, may employ unem-
ployed and underemployed persons as defined in the federal Compre-
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Emergency Employment Act of 1971. as amended, and Comprehensive
Employment and Training Act of 1973. as amended, pursuant to and m
accordoHec with the terms of that aet-those acts .

Subd. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections
197.45 to 197.48 and 43.30 and any other law or ordinance relating to
preference in employment and promotion of persons having served in
the armed services, the provisions of any civil service law, rule or reg-
ulation, the provisions of any city charter or any ordinance or resolu-
tion, or the provisions of any other law or statute in conflict with the
provisions of the federal Comprehensive Manpower Training and Cm-
ployment Act ef 1073, Title H Emergency Employment Act of 197.1. as
amended, and Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973.
as amended, shall not be applicable to the employment of the persons
specified in subdivision 1 .

Subd. 3. The provision of any law limiting the complement of any
state department or agency is not applicable to persons employed pur-
suant to this section and the provisions of the federal Comprohcngivc
Manpower Training and Employment Act ef- 1073, Title H-Emergency
Employment Act of 1971. as amended, and Comprehensive Employ-
ment and Training Act of 1973. as amended, when such employment
by a state department or agency has been approved by the commis-
sioner of administration ~. and after the governor has consulted the leg-
isjatiye advisory committee and such committee has made its recom-
mendation thereon. Such recommendation shall be advisory only.
Failure or refusal of the committee to make a recommendation
promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation.
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Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 176.541, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 8. STATE MAY INSURE. The state of Minnesota may elect
to insure its liability under the workmen's compensation law for per-
sons employed under the federal Emergency Employment Act of 1971.
as amended, and the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of
1_973. as amended, with an insurer properly licensed in Minnesota.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following
its final enactment.

Approved January 24, 1975.

CHAPTER 3—S.F.No.64

[Not Coded]

An act relating to veterans affairs, providing additional money for veterans
bonus payments; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. VIETNAM BONUS, ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION.
There is hereby appropriated to the veterans adjusted compensation
fund from the general fund $5,000,000 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for paying adjusted compensation to Vietnam veterans un-
der the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 197.971 to
197.986.

Sec. 2. This appropriation is exempted from all provisions of
chapters 16 and 16A covering cancellation of funds and shall not lapse
at the end of any fiscal year but shall be reappropriated for the follow-
ing fiscal year and shall expire December 31, 1976.

Sec. 3. This act shall be effective the day following final enact-
ment.

Approved February 28, 1975.

CHAPTER 4—S.F.No.321

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Brooklyn Park; validating actions and proceed-
ings in connection with the initiation, construction, and financing of municipal
improvements.
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